

ITEM NO.32

REGISTRAR COURT

SECTION XII

S U P R E M E C O U R T O F I N D I A
RECORD OF PROCEEDINGS

BEFORE THE REGISTRAR MS. SUJATA SINGH

Petition(s) for Special Leave to Appeal (C) No(s). 20777-20779/2023

THE GOVERNMENT OF TAMIL NADU & ORS.

Petitioner(s)

VERSUS

C. RAJENDRAN & ORS.

Respondent(s)

WITH

SLP(C) No. 7382/2024 (XII)

(FOR ADMISSION and I.R. and IA No.61886/2024-CONDONATION OF DELAY IN FILING)

Date : 14-10-2024 These petitions were called on for hearing today.

For Petitioner(s)

**Ms. Purnima Krishna, AOR
Mr. M.f. Philip, Adv.
Mr. Karamveer Singh Yadav, Adv.**

For Respondent(s)

**Mr. M.p. Parthiban, AOR
Mr. S. Geyolin Selvam, Adv.**

Mr. Balaji Srinivasan, AOR

**Ms. Asmita Singh, AOR
Mr. Gautam Narayan, Adv.
Ms. Asmita Singh, Adv.
Mr. Tushar Nair, Adv.
Mr. Anirudh Anand, Adv.
Mr. Punishk Handa, Adv.**

**Mr. Sajan Narain, Adv.
Mr. Rajan Narain, AOR**

Contd....

Item no.32

**UPON hearing the counsel the Court made the following
O R D E R**

SLP(C) No.20777-20779/2023

Respondent nos. 1, 2, 5 to 15, 17, 20 to 25, 27 to 36, 40, 41, 44 to 48, 50, 51, 54, 55, 58 to 64, 66 to 71 and 76 have filed counter affidavit.

Opportunity to respondent nos.16, 18, 19, 26, 37 to 39, 49, 52, 53, 56, 57, 65, 73 to 75, 78 to 80, 82, 84 to 98 and 101 to file counter affidavit has already been declined.

Counter affidavit filed in respect of respondent no.104 is still defective. Defects be cured within four weeks as last opportunity.

Ld. counsel for the petitioner is granted two weeks' time as final opportunity to take fresh steps and file fresh particulars in respect of unserved respondent no.106.

Ld. Counsel for the petitioner has not cured the defects in the application for substitution in respect of deceased respondent nos.42,43,72,81,99 and 100 despite last opportunity having been granted, as such, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Judge in Chambers for necessary directions.

Service is complete on remaining respondents but none has entered appearance.

Contd...

Item no.32

SLP(C) No. 7382/2024

Service is complete on respondent no.2 but none has entered appearance.

Respondent no.1 is granted four weeks' time as last opportunity for filing counter affidavit.

At the end of the period aforesaid, whether counter affidavit is filed or not, Registry to process the matter for listing before the Hon'ble Court as per rules.

SUJATA SINGH
Registrar

HJ